September 21, 1959

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, met in the Council Chambers in City Hall, on Monday, September 21, 1959, at the hour of eleven-thirty o'clock (11:30 A.M. D.S.T.) in special session with Mayor Thos. L. Lemon presiding.

Members present: Graves, Chitwood, Sikes, Miller, Peace,

and Van Meter.

Members absent: None.

Special meeting called to fill a vacancy created by the death of Councilman Griffith, according to section 283.

Councilman Van Meter nominated Mrs. Gladys Woodward.

Councilman Chitwood nominated Dr. Donald E. Stikeleather.

Councilman Van Meter moved, seconded by Councilman Miller that the nominations be closed: motion unanimously carried.

Upon a roll call vote the following votes were cast:

Graves Chitwood Sikes Miller Peace Van Meter Dr. Stikeleather Dr. Stikeleather Dr. Stikeleather Mrs. Woodward Dr. Stikeleather Mrs. Woodward

Mayor Lemon declared that Dr. Donald E. Stikeleather was elected by a majority vote of the Council elect.

Councilman Sikes presented Ordinance N_0 . 17, 1959 for first reading by the Clerk-Treasurer; after such reading the ordinance was discussed by the Common Council.

Councilman Miller moved, seconded by Councilman Chitwood that there being no further business at this time the Council adjourn; motion unanimously carried.

Meeting adjourned.

Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

CVeric-Treasurer